Declsion No. 873;33
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applieation )

of CALIFORNIA VATER SERVICE )

COMPANY, a corporaticn, )

for an order autkerizing it to ) on No. 56134

increase rates chorged Cfor water ) mber 22, 1975)

cervice in the East Los Angeles )

district. )
)

McCutenen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by Crawford Greene,
Attorney at Law, for applicant.
Lionel B. Wilson, Attorney at Law, and Jarc: Sarnes,
ror the Commisslion staff.

CPINION

Applicant California Water Service Company seeks authority
%0 increase rates for water service in 1ts Bast Los Angeles District.
The proposed rates would increase revenues by 2 total of $767,000, or
18 percent.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gliman in Los
Angeles on October &, 5, and 7, 1976 and in Rolling Hills on
Qctober 6, 1976. Copies of the application had been served; notlce
of filing of the application published and malled to customers; and
notice of hearing published, mailed to customers, and posted, in
accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure. The matter was
submitted on October 7, 1976, subject to filing by applicant of a
late=-1iled exhibit and a decislon draft within thirty days and
Tiling by the staff of any exceptions to the draft within an
additionzl ten days. The manner in which each Iissue was o de
resolved in the decision draft was specified by the presliding examiner.




A.S6134 vl

Testimony on behall of applicant was presented by its
vice president and treasurer, by its vice presicdent, and by the
general superintendent of its East Los Angeles District. One
customer appeared and made a statement regarding water quality.
The Commission staff presentation was made through an accountant
and three engineers.

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems Iin twenty-two
Aistricts in California. Its East Los Angeles District is located
adjacent to the easterly boundary of she city of Los Angeles. A
large portion of the service area is in the unincorporated portion
of Los Angeles County, between the city of Los Angeles on the wesy
to and including the westerly portion of the city of ilontebello. From
north to south, the boundaries are from the southerly city limits of
the citilies of Los Angeles, Alhambra, and Monterey Park, southerly
to and including the city of Commerce 3s well as a small portion of
the c¢ity of Vernon. Due %o the large difference In elevation
(145 feet - €632 feet above sea level) nine separate pressure zones
are required to serve the territory. Total population served 1s
estimated at 81,800.

Water for the East Los Angeles District ls obtalned from
two sources. About half the water produced is from 33 wells, located
throughout the district. Most of them are In the central and
southern portion of the district where the underground supply is best.
All well pumps are driven by electric motors and are controlled by
time clock, float switch, pressure governor, Or remote control fron
the district fleld office. Supplementing the well supply are three
connections to feeder mains of the Metropolitan Water District of
Southern California (MWD).




A.56134 bl

All wells pump either directly or through booster pumps
into the distridbution syctem. There are 27 electrlcally driven
booster pumps which pump water to the upper zones. Seventeen of
these pumps can be remote=controlled from the field office. ZEach
booster pump 1s equipped with by-pass connections which permit use
of a traller-mounted portable gasoline booster pump, normally
stationed in East Los Angeles for emergency use.

The distritution system includes about 270 miles of
distridbution mains, ranging in size up to 24-inch, and approximately
20 million gallons of storage capacity. There are about 25,100
metered services, 470 private fire protection services, and 1,900
public fire hydrants.

Service

An investigation of applicant's overations, service, and
facilitles 1n 1ts East Los Angeles District was made by the Commlsslon
staff. The stafl reported that there were only three informal
complaints to the Commission from thilis district during the perlod
from January 1974 through June 1976. Utility records Indicate that
customer complaints received at applicant's districet office were
quickly resolved. The number of complaints does not appear excesslve.
Service is satisfactory.

The one customer who appeared at the hearing objected to
the relatively high sulfate content of the water recelved dy
applicant from MWD in éhe East Los Angeles District. It is, however,
the same water received by millions of other consumers in southern
California. The current practice of MWD in blending State Water
Project water with the previous solely Colorado River water has
improved the water quality to at least satisfactory levels.




A.56134 bpl

Rates

Applicant's present tariffs for this district consist
primarlily of schedules for generzl metered service and public fire
hydrant service. ‘

Applicant proposes to Increase 1ts rates for general
metered service and to modify its rates for public fire hydrant
Service to Iimplement the provisions of See¢tion VIII.4. "Fire Hydrant
Agreecment" of General Order No. 103. That sectlon provides for
agreements between the water utility and fire protection agencies.

It further provides:

"If such agreement between the utility and

the agency provides that the ageney thereafter
shall maintain or cause to be maintained and
install or cause to be installed all fire
hydrants, starting with the tee in the maln,
and shall supply or cause to be suppliled all
labor and materials for all new hydrants on
new or existing mains, the agency shall bde
relieved of hydrant service charges.”

The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant's
present and proposed general metered service rates and those
authorized herein:




A.56134 bl

o

TABLE I

Comparison of Monthly Rates

Proposed -
Present For 1977 After 1977 Authorized

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter s 4,22 $ 4.86 $ L.22
For 3/4=inch meter . 4.58 5.28 5.37
Por l-inch meter . £.28 7.24 ; 7.32
For l=1/2=inch meter ... 8.75 10.09 . 10.26
For 2=inch meter .. 1.33 13.05 13.19
For 3-inch meter 20.95 24.15 24.40
For 4-inch meter 28.47 32.81 . 33.18
For g-inch meter 47.31 54.52 55.14
For 8~inch meter 70.33 81.04 £1.96
For 10=inch meter . 87.06 100.33 102.84 101.50

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per
100 cueft. ceicerecaccnaces $ L3713 431
Next 29,500 c¢u.ft.,

. per 100 cu.fte cvesercancen 371 431
Over 30,000 cu.ft.,

per 100 cufte tenviveacann .361 .418 L3l

The Service Charge 1s 2 readiness~to-serve

charge which 1s applicable to all metered

service and to which 1s to be added the

monthly charge computed at the Quantity Pates.

Applicant's studies show that an 2verage commerclal customer

(business and residential) uses about 23,350 cublic feet of water
per year, or 19 Cef (hundreds of cublc feet) per month. For a
customer with a standard 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the charge for that
quantity of water under present rates is $11.27 per month. At
applicant's proposed rates for the year 1977, the corresponding

monthly charge would be $12.88, or 14 percent higher than under




A.56134 bl

present rates. At applicant's propesed rates for subsequent years,
the corresponding monthly charge would be $13.17, or 17 percent
higher than under present rates. At the rates authorized herein,
the correcponding monthly charge will be $12.11, or 7 percent higher
than under present rates.
Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized
in the following Table II, based upon Exhidit 11, the £inal
reconciliation exhibit sponsored jJointly by zappliicant and the staff,
are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1977, under
present rates and under those proposed by applicant for the year 1977.

Applicant's original estimates were completed In October
1975. Between then and the completion date of the staff's exhible,
several changes took place in rates for purchased water, purchased
power, ad valorem taxes, and other expenses, some of which have been
reflected in offset increases in applicant's rates. Also, additional
data became available as to actual numbers of customers, year-end
1975 plant balances, and other recorded data. In addéitlon, another
full year's weather data became avallable for use in adjusting
recorded consumption to normal weather conditions. Further, 2
standardized method of estimating normal consumption by use of
computer technology in lieu of the formerly accepted graphical method
has been developed recently by a Joint committee of Industry and
Commission staff representatives.




Instead of amending the esctimated summaries of earnings
each time a change took place and each time later data became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes
and new data 50 they could be reflected in the staff's estimates.
When the staff exhibits were distributed, applicant checked the
staff's independent estimates for reasonableness and adopted those
portions on which there were no lgsues.

At the hearing, after presentation of additional testimony
by applicant regarding the average amount of well water that could
ve utilized in this district, the staff stipulated to applicant's
estimate of well productilion. That left only one lssue to be

resolved with respect to summary of earnings, as chown on Table II,
Column (d).




Reconciliation of A

TABLE I1

pplicant!s and Staff's Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1977

Applicant's Estimates

{Dollars in Thousands)

Effect of
Commercial

Iten
PRESENT RATES
Operating Revenues

Chagﬁq

$260.2

$ 4,355.9

Qperating Expenses
Operation & maint,
Admin, & gen. misc,
Taxes other than income
Depreciation
Amortiz, SCFT

¢ G+O. prorated expenses
®Income taxes

1,998.8
85.5
h83.7
342.9
9.7
34544
160.8

(17.0
(9.7
(16.6
82,9

Staff's Estimates

Modified Sales Issue Modified
c) (d) e

$ 1,616.1 $ 4,658,5

$42.4

2,106,0
86.7
490.6
325.9

128.8
24,37

2345
0.7

2,129.5
86,7
491.3
325,9

328.8
-2 —.253.3

3,426.8

929.1

12,309.7
7:55%

154.9
105.3
(14.3)

Total expenses
Net Operating Revenue
Deprece. Rate Base
Rate of Return

summarized on staff!

Applicant's estimates,
Effect of applicant's adoption of staff's m

Modified applicant's estimates,
Effect of difference between applicant's
Modified staff's estimstes, consisting of .t
Effect of staff's adoption of applicant's e

0.86%

3,581.7
1,034.4
12,295.4
8415
(Red Figure)

s Exhibit 17, page 1, lines 15-27.
odified estimates exclusive of effect of issue

33' 3'615.5
8, 1,043.0
12,295.4

0'07‘% 8.!{8’?)

he sum of Columns (f) and (g) of this table.
stimate of average future well production.

Staff's estimates, summarized in staff's Exhibit 17, page 1, lines 15-27.

(Continued)

Change
S

(7-5)

Ori%;nal

$ 4,658.5

2,115.9
86.7
491.3
325.9

128.8
260.5

6.4
(6.4)

(0.05)7

3|609-1

1,049 .4

12,295.4
8.53%

in Colutn (d).
consisting of the sum of Columns (a) and (b) of this table.
and staff's eatimates of sales per commercial customer.




TABLE II
(Continued)

Reconciliation of Applicant's and Staff's Summary of Earnings
Test Year 1977
(Dollars in Thousands)

& 9ET95°Y

Effect of
Applicant's Estimate Commercial Staff's Estimates

Item Original Change Modified Sales Issue Modified Change Original
PROPOSED RATES () ® (c) (@) (c) (r) (e)

Operating Revenues $ 5,005.5 3264.1 $ 5,268.6 $53.2 $ 5,321.8 $ - $ 5,321.8

Operating Expenses
Operation & maint. 1,998.8 2,106.5 2,130,0 2,116.4
Admin. & BEnNe. misc, 85.5 86.7 86.7 86-7
Taxes other than income 494.1 501,11 502,0 502,0
I Depreciation 342.9 325.9 325.9 325.9
1 Amortiz. SCFT 9.7 - - -
G.0. prorated expenses 345, 328.8 - 328,8 - 328.8
Income taxes 5497.0 581.6 15.2 596,.8 {(7.2) 604.0

Total expenses 3,773 157.2 3,930.6 39.6 3,970.2 6.4 3,963.8
Net Operating Revenue 1,231,1 106.9 1,338.0 13.6 1,351.6 (6.4) 1,358.0
Deprec. Rate Base 12,309.7 (14.3) 12,295.4 - 12,295.4 - 12,2954
Rate of Return 10,004  0.88% 10.88% 0.11% 10,995  -(0.05)% 11.04%

(Red Figure)

Applicant's estimates, summarized on staff's Exhibit 17, page 1, lines 15-27.

Effcct of applicant's adoption of staff's modified estimates exclusive of effect of issue in Column (4).
Modificd applicant's estimates, consisting of the sum of Columns (a) end (b) of this table.

Effect of difference between applicant's and staff's estimates of sales per commercial customer.
Modified staff's estimates, consisting of the sum of Columns (f) and (g) of this table.

Effect of staff's adoption of applicant's estimate of average future well production.

Staff's estimates, swmmarized in staff's Exhibit 17, page 1, lines 15-27.




A.56134 »l

Consumption Per Commercial Customer

After modification by both applicant and stalf of thelr
respective original estimated summaries of earnings for the test
year 1977, the only remaining issue to be resolved in those summariles

1s the difference in estimates of normal consumption per commercial
customer.

Applicant's orlginal estimate of 230.0 Ccf per commercizl
customer for the year 1977 was based upon a preliminary proposed
method of estimating then being considered by the Joint committee
of industry and Commission staf®f representatives hercinbefore
mentlioned. Subsequently, certain improvements and modifications
were Incorporated in the final method adopted by the committee.
Applicant applied that final method to total metered commercial
consumptlion and upcdated weather statistics. Applicant's modifled
estimate of probable normal c¢consumption per commercial customer
15 233.5 Cef per year. The span of years used in developing that
€stimate 1s 1970-1975, the perlod with the best correlation of
adjusted consumption out of nine trial runs extending as far back

1963-1975.

The staff's corresponding estimase for commercial customers

233.2 Cef per year, representing the welghted average of 185.9 Cef
for residential customers and 450.6 Cef for business customers. The
stafl witness divided the commercial estimates into residential and
business bYecause the average residential use 1s less than half the
average business use In this district. The span of years used in
determining the estimate for residential use 1s 1944-1975, the
perlod with the third-bect correlasion of adjusted consumption. The
staff witness chose the thirdi-bect corralating becruse the
end result of using the spans with the best correlasiorn
- gave a total of about 232 Ccf, which appeared to him to be too
low when compared with unadjusted 1976 probable consumption.




A,56134 Dl

The issue as to normal commercilal consumption per customer
thus has two parts:

(1) Should commercial use be estimated in total
or should the residential and business
portions be estimated separately?

(2) Should the estimates of future normal
consumption be based upon the span of years
with the best correlation or is it
appropriate to use some other method in
thils instance?

In regard to the dividing of commercial consumption into
residential and business for estimating purposes, that approach would
appear reasonable 1f the availlable data reflected 2 consistent
interpretation of what constitutes residential as opposed to
business use. The Uniform System of Accounts for water corporations
prescribed by this Commission does not give specific definitions of
the two terms. It merely provides, in the accounting instructions
for Ac. 601-1, Commercial Sales:

"At its option the utility may further subdivide
sub=account 601.1 as follows:

£01.11. Residential Sales
601.12. Business Sales"

Applicant's witness cdiscussed prodblems which had been
éncountered in the past with inconsistent Iinterpretastion from year
to year in the subdividing of commercial use. Ee gave examples
of situations where interpretations could vary. In view of the
reasonable correlation achleved for comdined commercial use, as
evidenced by the fifth page of Exhibit 10, separate cstimates for
residentlal and business use are not warranted in this instance.

In regard to the use of the "Committee Method", the 1ssue
stems from different interpretations by applicant and staff witnesses
a5 to the intent of the final step of the basic procedure set forth
on the second page of Exhibit 9:

"Adopt results 1f they appear reasonable."”




A.56134 bl

Applicant's witness was a nmember oI the Joint committee
which developed the method. He testified that the objective ol the
committee was to develop a method that would produce reasonable
results and avold what amounts to subjective Judgments on the part
of estimators. Inherent in the method is the development of
statistical relationships designated as the "Inverse McSee Ratio".
In less esoteric terms, this ratlo, expressed as a percentage, gives
a numerdical index as to the extent that the actual consumption
Tigures for a particular span of years, adjusted to nermal weather
conditions, deviate from the straight line which 1s the best "fit"
through those adjusted points. A more descriptive title for thic
index might be "Percentage Standard Error".

The span of years which results in the lowest percentage
standard error can thus be easily determined. Applicant's witness
testified that, in his opinion, the results for the span with the
lowest standard error should be used unless that span produced an
estimated stralght-line trend which, when reviewed visually on
graphs such as those in Exhibit 10, was not a convineing fit to the
adJusted consumption.

Exhibit 10 shows that the percentage standard error for
the staff's estimates of residentlal and business use were,
respectively, 1.9 percent and 2.8 percent whereas the correspondin
error for applicant's estimate of total commerclal use was only
1.3 percent. The second page of that exhibit also shows that the
staff's adopted stralight-line solution fits the years prior to 1970
reasonably well but is considerably at variance wilith the
significant downward trend in adjusted consumption actually
experienced since 1970. Under these clrcumstances, we do not
£ind 1t persuasive that recorded consumption for a single year,
not adjusted to average weather ¢onditions, was higher than the
amount derived from a good correlation of consumption for six




A.S6134 n1

consecutive recent years which 1s adjusted to remove the effects
of abnormal weather. Applicant's estimate of future normal
consumptlon per commerclal customer 1s adopted in setting the rates
authorized hereln.

Water Conservation

Applicant presented, as Exhibit 3, a comprehensive review
of its efforts to effect water conservation.

Applicant's witness testifled that part of the present
program has been In effect for several years. Although 1t is
Impossible to separate the effects of this program from all other
possible causes of the changes in normal consumption per customer,
the witness stated that, in his opinion, at least a porstion of the
cthange in usage can reasonably be attributed to the conservation
program. In this regard, we note that the general trend in usage
per commerclal customer was upward until about the year 1970 and
downward since that year.

The presiding examiner suggested that, in view of the
falrly high percentage of Spanish-speaking customers in this district,
future conservation advertisements and literature directed to
customers in this district be prepared both In English and Spanish.
Applicant has agreed to adopt that suggestion. Therefore, applicant's
conservation program will be rated as satisfactory. No adjustment
in rate of return 1s necessary.

Rate of Return

Applicant and staff witnesses each presented studies in
support of thelr respective recommendations as t0 a reasonable rase
of return. The following Table III 1s z comparative summary based
upen applicant's Exhibit 2 and the staff's Exhibit 15:




A.56134

TARLE III
Rate of Returm

Item Capital Ratio Cost Factors Weighted Cost

Agolicant

Long=term debst 7.874% 4.12%
Preferred stock 7.19 <47
Common stock equity 13.13 5.41

Total 100.0 10.00

Staff

Long-term debt 52.31 412
Preferred stock 6.45 .46
Common stock equity 41.24 5:27

Total 100.00 9.85

Both applicant and the stasc supported thelr conclusions
a3 to a reasonable rate of return with comprehensive tables and
testimony. It can be seen, however, from Table IIX that the
difference between applicant and stall stems almost entirely from
the difference in assumed allowance for a reasonable return on
common stock equity. The 10.00 percent rate of return on total
capitalization would result in 2 13.13 percent return on common equity
whereas a 9.85 percent return on total capital would result 4in a
12.78 percent return on common equity.

As has been stated in numerous previous declisions of this
Commission, the determination of a reasonable return on common
equity 1s largely a matter of Judgment. The difference between the
recommendations of applicant and staff 1s well within a range that
rnight be expected for independent Judgments by any two competent
experts on the sudbject. The staff accountant cited a numper of
factors which he reviewed in developing his recommendation as to
return on common equity. These are set fortk in detall on page § of
Exhidbit 15. It appears that the staff recommendation strikes a




A.56134 bl

reasonable bhalance tetween consumer's short=term Iinterests in the
lowest rates and his long-term interest in ensuring that the

applicant can obtain the financing necessary to maintain good service.
The stafl recommendation 1s adopted.

Trend in Rate of Retumn

Applicant'’s Exhibit 12 shows that, for a three-year test
period, if the present water rates remained unchanged except for
offset rate changes to cover such things as changes in wage rates,
tax rates and rates for purchased water and power (those Ltems
normally subJect to advice letter offsets), an average annual decline
of 0.31 percent per year would still be expected. Applicant's
2xhibit does not chow the corresponding decline at the proposed rates
because those rates incorporate step increases designed to Jussg
offset the decline that otherwise would ocecur. The staff's
Exhidvit 17 shows a decline of 0.38 percent between the test years
1976 and 1677 at present rates and a corresponding decline of
0.44 percent if applicant's 1977 proposed rates were applied to both
vyears. The staff recommended against step rates but recommended
that a 0.37 percent attrition in the rate of return attridbuted to
Increased plant Investment per customer without compensating
customer growth be taken into consideration in setting rates for this

Istrict. Applicant's witness stated that, although he felt the
step rates were somewhat more equitable, he took no issue with the
staff's recommendation.

The comparative rates of return for twe successive gtest
vears, or for a seriles of test years, are Indicative of the future
trend In rate of return only if the rates of change of major
individual components of revenues, expenses, and rate base in the
test years are reasonably Indicative of the future trend of those
ltems. Dilstortions caused by abnormal, nonrecurring or sporadically
recurring changes Iin revenues, expenses, or rate base items must be
avoided to provide a valid basis for projection of the anticipated
future trend in rate of return.

-15-




A.56134 b2

As an indication of the reasonableness of the trend in rate
of return which would be derived from using only the two test years
1976 and 1977, applicant prepared Exhibit 12, a comprehensive
analysis of the many changes in recorded items of revenues, expenses,
and rate base during the years 1970 through 1974 and a corresponding
analysis covering the estimated years 1975 through 1678. Applicant
analyzed and evaluated distortions during the recorded years caused
Oy such factors as changes 1n its water rates and changes Iin income
tax rates and allowances.

In some prior decisions in rate proceedings inveolving other
districts of applicant, the apparent future trend in rate of return
has been offset by the authorization of a level of rates to remain in
effect for several years and designed to produce, on the average over
that perlod, the rate of return found reasonable. In other decisions,
it was deemed more approprilate to increase the rates in steps
designed to maintain, in each of several future years, the rate of
return found reascnadle. In view of the staff's stated policy against
step rates, and applicant's acquiescence to single-level rates which
would produce the same result as step rates over a given period, we
will deny applicant’'s original request for step rates.

The rate increase authorized herein will not be in effect
for any of the year 1976. With the indicated future trend in rate
of return, the 10.22 percent return for the test year 1977 under
the level of rates authorized herein should produce rates of return
ol 10.22 percent, 9.85 percent, and 9.48 percent, respectively,
for 1977, 1578, and 1979, or an average rate of return of 9.85 percent
for the three-year period.

Pending Investigation

Comprehensive studles have been and are being made by
the Commission staff of officers' salaries and gxpense reimbursements
of many major California utilities. A%t the time of submission of
thils application, the staff had commenced, but not yet completed,




A.56134 bl

Such a study applicable to applicant's operations. At hearings

held In San Francisco on November 30 and December 2 and 3, 1976,

in Applicatlon No. 56186, applicant's Chico~Hamilton City District
rate proceeding, the staff's studies and applicant's response were
pPresented. The maximum adjustments resulting from this additional
evidence would have 2 minimal effect upen the rates authorized
herein. It would therefore not be reasonable to delay this decision
to awalt careful review by the Commission of the additional evidence.
Applicant stipulated that the maximum staff adJustment could de
reflected in the six rate proceedings pending as of December 1, 1976.
If sueh adjustment 1s later found to be inappropriate by a final
order in Application No. 56186, applicant offered to Torego the
additional revenue resuirement untll suelh time as 4% must again

Seek rate relief for other reasons. Pursuant to applicant's
stipulation, the minor adjustment recomuended by one of the staff

witnesses will be incorporated in the summary of earnings at
authorized rates.

Summary of Earnings at Authorized Rates

The following Table IV 1s derived from Column (¢) of
Table II, modified to reflect the rates authorized herein in lieu
of applicant's present rates and expanded to show 2 more detailed
breakdown of the various items of revenues and expenses:




A.56034 b

TABLE IV

Summarv of Earnings = Test Year 1977

(Dollars in Thousands)

Ttem

Operating Revenues
Metered

Fire protection & miscellaneous
Total

Operatin

Sed

Applicant

@

Prezent
Rates

Autheorized
Changes

Adopted
Rates

$ 4,516.6

Oper. & maint., admin, & gen'l, & misc.

Purchased water
Replenishment assessment
Purchased power
Payroll ~ unfon contract

- other
- total payroll
Other operation & maint.
Other admin. & general & misec.
Total oper. & maint.,
Admin. & gen'l & misc.
Taxes Other Than on Income
Ad valorem taxes
Local franchise taxes
Payroll taxes
.- Total taxes cther than on income
Depreciation
G.0. Prorated Expenses
Payroll ~ union contract
- other
- total payroll
Payroll taxes
Other prorated expenses
Total G.0. prorated expences
Subtotal
Income Taxes
© Income taxes before invest. er.
Investment tax credits @ 10%
Total income taxes
Total operating expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Depreciated Rate Base
Rate of Return
Before attrition adjustment
Attrition adjustment
After atirition adjusiment

Z,616.1

518.8

79.1
597.9
221..6

17.3
2,192.7

381.2
73.9

%2

325.9

58.0
66.5
124.5
9.2
195.1
328.8
3,338.0

307.6

(63.9)
243 .7

3,581.7

1,03L.4
12,295.4

8.41%

Stu

(Red Figure)

Net amount of $5,700 fire hydrant maintenance expenses to be assumed
by fire agencies and $400 increase in uncollectibles resulting from

the general rate increase.

sa9s.9>
%%%f%

$ 5,012.5
69.6

8.8
0.5
313.6
518.8

79.1

P
"
L]
~ s
b

PTweil vt

597.9
216.3
17.3

(5.3)

2,187.4

38l.2
81.3
_35.2

498.0
325.9

58.0
60.6

(S:9>

118.6
9.2
1951

5:9)
3.8

24L7.5

22
3,334.2

1
9)

2L7.5
243.7

222.3

1.81%
(0.37)

l.m

Adjustment recommended by staff witness on compensation.

555.
(63.
L91.
825.
256.
29

2
3,825.4
1,256.7

12,295.L

2%

)

0.
0.
9.85




A.56134 bl

The more detalled breakdown in Table IV will provide a
basis for review of future advice-letter requests for rate increases
or decreases to offset changes not reflected in either the test
year 1977 or in the trend in rate of return adopted as the basis
for the rates authorized herein.

The purchased water rate used by the staff for the test
years 1976 and 1977 is the current $79 per acre foot which went Into
effect July 1, 1976. The replenishment tax rate used 1s the current
$21 per acre £0ot which became effective July 1, 1976. The purchased
power rates are the current rates which became effective December 31,
1975. The wage rates used are the 1977 contract rates already
established for union employees and the 1976 wage levels for all
other employees. (Although, as applicant's witness testifled,
the cost=of=1living increases for applicant's unlon and nenunion
employees have been reasonably consistent over the years, the 1977
wage rates for nonunlon employees technically have not yet been
established and will presumably be the subject of part of the
expense changes to be offset by future advice-letter requests.
Applicant took no exception to this procedure.) The composite
effective ad valorem tax rate of 2.861 percent of the dollars of
veginning-of=year net plant plus materials and supplles 1s that
applicable to the fiscal year 1975-1976. The payroll tax rates and
coverages are the current ones which becane effective January 1, 1976.

Los Angeles County Consolidated Fire Protection District,
for itself, and Los Angeles County, as agent for the city of
Commerce, have avalled themselves of the provisions of General
Order No. 103 which relieve the fire protection agency from monthly
charges for public fire hydrant service under specific conditions
set forth in detall in the General Order. This will result in the
loszs of $29,90Q0 In 1977 revenues and a partly offsetting decrease in
operation and maintenance expenses of $5,700. This 1s reflected in




A.56234 bl

the "Authorized Changes" column in Table IV. The agreements nprovide
that they shull become effective concurrently with the effective
date of the rate increases authorized in this proceeding.
Lifeline Rates

The staff suggested in Exhibit 17 that a S500-cudic foot
1ifeline block be established and that the service charge for a
5/8 x 3/4=inch meter not be increased. Applicant's witness stated
that the staff suggestion runs gontrary to the conventional cost—-of-
service concept but, aside from that, applicant apparently has no
objJectlion to the staff's suggestion. The rates authorized herein
implement that suggestion.
Findings

1. Applicant's water quality conservation program and service
are satisfactory.

2. Applicant i1s in need of addlitional revenues but the rates
requested would produce an excessive rate of return.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1977, and an annual decline of 0.37 percent in rate of return,
reasonably indlcate the prodable range of results of applicant's
operatlons for the near future.

4. An average rate of return of 9.85 percent on applicant's
rate base for 1977, 1978, and 1979 is reasonable. The related
average rate of return for common equity over the three~year period
is 12.78 percent.

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed hereln, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent provided by the following order.




A.56134 vl

IT IS ORDERED that, after the effective date of this
order, applicant California Water Service Company 1s authorized %o
flle for its East Los Angeles District the revised rate schedules
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule
shall be four days after the date of f£iling. The revised schedule
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective
date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at MR Fraociso | ca3ifornia, this L7

day of NAY Y ) o1977.

1 S

_.__../

Commaissioners




A.56034 bl

AFPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule Ne, ZL-1

East Los Angeles Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service,

TERRITORY
East Los Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES Per Meter

Per Month

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L4=3nch MOLer .uvieccevescescoocansancaas

For 3/k=inch meter ...ceena.

For 1-ineh Meter veveevescnncsccrccnvennanas

For 1~1/2-inch meter vevevencaca- ceececennna cens

For 2-inch meter .cicieeeevecncnconnsscannen 13.19
For 3=inch MeLer civeeriercsnncnsnsosoansnnns A LO
For L=inch Meter v.vevvevenccconneccoasansans 33.18
For é=inch meter ceceesemcncnsns 55.14
For 8=inCh MELOr cevueencancesscrosccncescns 81.98
For 10-inch meter v.uveccenscnsncsesanscncens 101.50

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. civvencceccnenacees S 372
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. c.vvevevrvncnonnses 431

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-gerve
charge which is applicable to 2ll metered
service and to which i3 to be added the
monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

P

H — -‘—_—-..—---- -




A.56134 bl

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. EL-5

East Los Angeles Teriff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for public fire protection to o
public authority, such as a runfcipality, county, or other political
subdivision of the State. (T)

TERRITORY
Within the entire area served by the utility in Los Angeles County,
a5 delineated on the Service Area Map of the East Los Angeles District.

RATES Per Hydrant Per Month (T)
City of Commerce & Remgirnder of |
L.A. Co. Unincorperated Territory  (T)

For fire hydrant service No Charge $1.50 (R)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Within the city of Commerce and unincorporated areas of Los (T
Angeles County, the county of los Angeles, and the Los Angeles County i
Consclidated Fire Protection District, respectively, are responsible for
the hydrant installation and maintenance costs including, without
limitation: the capital cost of new hydrant installations starting with
the tec in the main and the branch gate valve; any hydrant replacements
caused by age, wear, or change in hydrant standards; relocations to
accommodate street improvements or changes of grade to the utility's
pipeline or changes to the right—of-way; relocations or reconnections of
hydrants brought about by replacement of the main by the utility;
maintenance (including repairs caused by traffic accidents and the expense i
of shutting down and re~-establishment of service); mechanical maintenance
or adjustments of the hydrant; painting; and clearing of weeds. (T)

(Continued)




A.56134 bl

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Sehedule No. EL-5

Fast Los Angeles Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

<. Within incorporated areas other than the city of Commerce, the (T)
hydrant heads will be owned by the public authority and will be installed,
maintained, painted, inspected and relocated at the expense of the public
authority. The utility will install and own the tee in the main, the
hydrant branch, the control valve, and the bury.

3. The above rates include use of water for fire protection and |
for no other purpose. For water delivered through fire hydrants for any |
other purpose, charges will be made therefor at the quantity rate under
Schedule No. EL-1, General Mctered Service.

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may
be available from time to time as a result of its normal operation of
the system. (1)




56134 D. 87333
56159 D.
56186 D.
56208 D.
. 56225 D,
. 56251 D.
WATER RATE INCREASE FOR CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
COMMISSIONER WILLIAM SYMONS, JR., Dissenting,

It is silly to introduce give-away water rates at a time when Cali-
fornia is facing the worst drought in recorded history. I am referring o
the euphemistically-termed "lifeline" provision which the Commission
majority mandates into this water company pricing structure today.

This appears to be a knee-jerk carry-over from Mifeline” installed in
our natural gas and electric utility tariffs. But no case for need has
been established in the water cases.

It is a plain fact that water prices have not escalated like energy
prices have. Water prices are modest. There is no argument for the
necessity of welfare via raising prices to non-benefited utility rate payers.
Neither has the Legislature in the case of water seen it necessary to mandate
subsidy.

A maximum conservation effort is essential in the face of our severe

water shortage. To relieve any class of water-users of their fair share of

the increased costs to serve them water, has the counter productive effect of
preventing natural price signals to encourage reduced consumption. "Lifeline™
freezes the first S00 cubdic feet of water used for all residential customers.
So this confused price signal is sent to all residential users, This is the

substitution of nonsense for public policy.

San Francisco, California
May 17, 1977




